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RES.ERVED 

CENTRAL AD~~UNISTAATIV!:. TRIBUNAL 

ALLAHI-\6AD BENCH 
ALlAHABAD. 

·It****** ...... tt *" "****.,. .... ******* 

t\ lla ho b3 d this the /"2.1 ~ dey of t: ~)., ?-W IVVV} 

Or igina 1 application No. ~76 of 1989 .. 

Hon'ble Dr. R.K . Saxena, JM 
Hon 'ble Mr. D.S. Baweja, AM 

R.N. W~shra, afa 49 years , S/o 
5ri S.N . Mishra, R/o 370. Moh. Turkmanpur, 
Near National Convent School, Gorakhpur, 
at present working as Sr. Te Iephone 
Operator, Rl"i' Telephone Exchange, N.E. Rly ., 
Gorakhpur. 

1997 •' 

• ••••• Applicant . 

C/A Sri V.K. Barman 

Versus 

l. Union of India through Secretary , 
M/o Railways, New Delhi. 

2. General Manager, N.E. Rly ., Gorakhpur. 

3 . Generdl Manage r (P), C.P.O., N. E. Rly . 
Gor akhpur . 

4. R.B. Singh, Head Telephone Operator, 
Railway Telehpone Exchange, R.E. Bly ., 
Gorakhpur. 

5. Afzal Ahmed Khan, Head Telephone Operator, 
Railway Telehpdne Exchange. N.E. Rly ., Gor.akhpur. 

6. zaaigham Hussain. Head Telephone Operator, 
Railway Telephone Exchange. NJl . Rly ., Gor.akhour • 

C/R Sri A. V. Srivasta"·a 
Sr i J.J. Munir 

0 R D E R ------
Hon'ble Mr. D.S. Baweja, AM 

• • • • •' • Respondents. 

This application has been filed challenging 

the seniority list with the following relicfs ,-

-

(a) To quash the order dated 17.2.89 as per 

which the seniority list dat od B. 2.89 has been cdncelled. 

Also i ssue direction to modify the senioxit y list dated 
9.2.89 of Telephone Operators by placing the applicant at 

eontd ••. 2 ••• 
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S .No. l treating~ seniority l:tst as per or ders dated 

2.5 .63 and 19/20.9.'88 and in accordance with seniority list 
dated 1.4.88 and make further promotions on that basis. 

(b) To direct respondents to reca ll the seniority 

list dated 1.10.89 and issue it after such corrections as \ 

the Tribund 1 may direct. 

2. The applicant joined service~ in Group D. He 

was pxomoted on temporary basis as Telephone Operator by 

the order dated 25.3.74 in the scule ~ . 260-400. Vide 

orde r dated 24.6.77, his services as a Telephone Operotor 

were regularised. In the seniority ltst is s ued on 1.4.79, 

he was shown at S.No. lo. In the same seniority list, the 

seniority of respondent No. 4,5 and 6 S/Sh. Ram Briksh 

Singh, Afzal Ahmed Khan and Zaigham Hussa in was shown at 

S.No. 6.8 and 9 respectively. These employees had come 

on trans f er on their o•.'oln request, and thedr seniority was 

to be reckoned from the date of j oining . But they were 

given higher soniority ~ha~~pplicant. The applicant 

made a representa t ion a gainst the same . Chief personnel 

Officer (CPO) decided to revise the seniority of the 

app li cant and vide orc'er de~ted 2.5.83 he was ploced be lO\~ 
,I 

SjSh . K.K. Saksena. G.S. pandey and K. I.al. Sine() in the 

seniority list i ssued on 1.4.79, Sri K. Lal WdS at S.No. 
~ 

!>. the applicant by virtue of orcer dat <:d 2.5.83 became 
J\ 

senior to all the persons after S .No. 5 and respondents 

4. 5 and 6. In the seniority list i ss ued on 1.4 . 88 , 

the dpp licant was shown at S . No. 1 having entered the 

service on 25.3.74. However suddenly thereafter, vide 

imr;ugned ordor dated 17.2.89, his seniority list had been 

revised. Applica nt tried to find out the redsons for the 

same. but cou ld not get any de t ails except it was given 

to unders tand thot seniority has been .revised on the 

representation made by S/Sh. Ram Briksh S ingh, 

@_ eontd ••• 3J • 

I 



• • 

' 

• 

-
' 

Afzal Ahmed and zaigam Hus~ain. Oeing dggrieved by this 

tevision of seniority, the present. applit":ation has been 

filed on 15.6.~9. 

3. The applicant has assailed the impugned seniority 

list on the follOHing grounds :-

(a) The sftniorit:y list a !lowed vicie o~de~ ddted 
2.5.83 on representation by the applicant 1JcJS not challen-

ged by the responQent No . 4,5 and 6. 

(b) The applio3 nt was promoted 

operator after pa ~sir.g se l ection in 1974. 

lOiS telephone 
·~hile the 

respondents 4. 5 and 6 came on transfer to tbe Rai Iway on 

own request in 1977 and therefore were junior to the 

applicant . 

(c) Revision in seniority list has been <hne 
Without affording reasonable opportunity. 

In \liew of these facts . the order dated 17.2.89 ( 

is arbitrary, ille9a l and without jurisdiction. 

4. The r espondents ha'le opposed the application I 
by filing cotJnter reply . Jibe respondents contend that the , 

a pp licant was promoted as Telephone Operator vide or c:er 

dc~ted 26.3. 74 on adho c and tentative basis as mentioned 
1 

in the order. Regu l ar selection llwas notified vide !otter ! 
d;;ted 31.12. 76/10.1.77 after. receipt of the c l arification 

from Railway Board. The panel WdS approved on 26 . 3 .79 

but the opplic~nt was promoted on regular basis from 

24.6;77 vide order dated 24 .6. 77 Annexure-V. The appli­

cant represented for giving seniority from the date of 

adhoc promotion in 1974 and the same was rejected vide 

order dated 15.1.90. Representation rna ce to Headquarter 

was a !so turned down vide letter d~ted 30.l.al . The 

Cont. d ••• 4 ••• 
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order dated 2.5.1983 pas~cd by Chief Personnel Officer 

was in relation to seniority of the appli ant vit-a-va 
!l..c. 

S/Sh. K.K. Saxe04 , G.S. panc!ey and Kanhaya Lal and opplicort 
II 

was assigned seniority below them. In this order there 
~ 

was no ment i on with regard to seniority wtth respect to 

respondebts 4,5 and-6 . Respondent No. 4, 5 and 6 were 

regularly selected in Telephone Operator cadre before 

transfer to North Edstern Rdilway and joined on 17 .4.75, 

16.2.76 and 26.10.76 respectively. Thus they were senior 

to ~pplicant who was regulorly promoted from 24.6.77. 

~then the senioritylist was published vide letter dated 

9. 2.·89 not only the respondents No. 4.~ and 6 represented 
%{) 

but the matter was token up by the recognised Union. 
" 

This seniority list. wt.ts cancelled iide let ter dated 

17/21.2.89 and entire matter was examined at the General 
) 

Manag~r; level . The <{>p li ca nt was wrongly allt7Ned the 
IL..,<W<, 

s~niority from when the app li catt \~tas promoted on adhoc 

" basis only anc General Manager's decision WdS advised 

vide lettEr da~ed 7/8.6.89. In view of these facts action 

taken wos alloc:ote'Dcorr ect seniority to the dpplicant 

dnd there is no ~illeg.ality or violation of any rules. 

The a pp lico nt is not entitled for the reliefs prayed for 

and application de$erves to be dismissed. 

5. Respondent No . 4, 5 and 6 were impleaded as a 

party subsequently. Respondent No. 6 Sri Mustafa Hussdin 

has filed the counter reply on behalf of all tho three 

respondents. The averments made ar• the same as covered 

in the counter affiddvit of the official respondents. 

6. The applicant has file d rejoinder reply to the 

counter reply of the respondents 1,2 and 3 as ~ell as the 

counter reply of the respondent No. 4. 5 and 6. While 

~ contd •••• 5 •••• 
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countering the dverments mclde in the counter replies, the 

gr:Junds taken in the original applicdti on have been 

reiterated. 

1. Leuving as i de the other grounds to which we will 

~ave~ subsequently, we will first take up tho core issue 

with regard to claim of the applicant for seniority from 

1974. The d t)p licant was promoted in 1974 as Telephone 

eporator as per the order dated 26.3.74 at h.-IV. From the 

wor.ing of the promotion order it is quite claar thilt the 
) 

promotion was t emporory and tentdtive t il l the regularly 
I 

selected ca ndidates ctrre available . T he respondt:~tlts ha ve 
fit>.- l'(.t! ~x:t ,_ 

also brought,.. a copy of the note da ted 26.3.74(A- I of the 

counter) of Senior personnel Officer to Dy .IJChief Signal 
(t 4,~ ~ ll. ~ u(.{ • 

dn c Tele communicat i on Engineer whc:reio proposal~for 

fillin~ up of pos ts in vi ew of extreme urgency on adhoc 

basis fro m Group D staff for a period of three months. 

We also note thdt the appli cant alongwith one more Sh. 

Jabl.dr Ahmed were promoted on adhoc bas is vide order 

ddted 26 . 3 .i4 only for a period of three months . It 

appears that the opplicant was reverted t o Group D and 

repromoted vide order dated 5 .lo. 74 which is brought on 

the record by the respondent No. S in the counter reply. 

The applicant hds simply sta ted in the rejoinder reply 

that t tJ i s is not admitted. This f act has been s uppressed 

by the applicant . It the ~pli ca nt was regularly promoted 

as claimed then the question of reversion would have not 
I 

arisen particularly so when the vaconcy wus still exist-

ing. As l:ro ught out by the respondents, the r egu l dr 

selection io;cJS notified vide lette-r dated 31 .12 . 76/10 .1.77 

(R1~-S) and vide order dated 2 t . 6 .77(A-V) the app li cant 

alongwith t)ne Sri Jabbar Ahmed wc:rE: regularly promoted 

b(lsed on the selection refert:ed t o ubovC::! . In the face 

i Contd •• , 6, ,, 
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of those orders cl-adrly brin97'out the~ adhoc promotion in 

1974 and reguldr promotion in .1.977 • we fail to understand 

the basis on which the "pplica nt claims seniority from 

26.3.74 . The applicant submits that he w~s promoted in 

1974 after undergoing selection c1nd therefore entitled 

to be tr eated as regularly p~omoted from that dcite . It 

is the pranotion order which determines the status of the 

promotion. Tho promotion order dated 26.3 .74 was very 

clear with rega rd to d dhoc pro mot ion. If the a ppli cont 

claimj thdt he had undergone selecti on .and was to be 

regularly promoted then we are not able to appreciate as 
I 

to why he did not represent a9ainst the Sdme and kept quiet.-

In fact in his averment in para 4(f) in the appli ( dtion, J 
"'1Vt$df" 

be has stated th<lt his services as Telephone Opera t or were 1 

regularised vide or der da t ed 24.6.77. Keeping in view 

these facts on record. 

t hat the applicant wc1.s 

we ca nnot he lp but to 9Pnclude 
0~ (! 

regularly promot~d from 24 .6.77. 
A 

and thus ent itled to seni:>rity from that date only and 

not from 26.3.74. 

a. The main thrust of the a rguments of the app l i-

ccn t in s upport of his claim is the decision of Chief 

Personnel Officer conveyed vide letter dated 2.5.83 as per 

which the applicant was given seniority below Sh. K. Lal 

at S , No. 5 in the seniority List issued on 1.4 .79. On 

go l ng t hrough the l etter dated 2 . 5.83, we find thdt this ~ 

is non speaking order and does not disclose the redsons 

leading t o the revision of the senior ity treating the 

applicant a~ regularly promoted Jrom 26 . ~ .74. The respon­

d~nts have also not thrown any light on this aspect , 

Allocating seniority to t he appli ant as per the order 

dated 2 . 5 . 83 be low S/Sh. K.K . Saksena, G.S . pandey and 

~ contd ••• 7 ••• 
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K. LP 1 is not pldusible. The seniority on revision can be 

• 
a llocdted above or belo\-J sometody . The .reference to the • 

sl'niority of throe persons is not uncierstood.l.lit.h ea !lowing I 
c;;:l.. seniority be low Shri K. Lal, the applicant becarne senior 

1 

to tho r espondents 4,5 and 6 also and theret-y the seniority 

of ttespondent 4,5 and 6 in the list dated 1.4.79 got~ 

modified. The main issue was the seniority of the appli­

cant with respect to res pondents 4• 5 and 6 as cha llenged 

in this applicat ion. The decision as pee l'ter dated 

2.5.83 is silent on this aspect but hos~rected with 
"' 

reference to seniority of Sh. K. I.al . Onf't,he othar hadd, 
IML41 4- fi 

the dpp licunt d.n the rejoinder has"explain~ the baais 

of the decision of Chief Personnel Officer stating that 

25 per cent. vacdncies were to be~illed by promot i on from 

Group D stoff. Chief Personnel Officer (CPO) held that 

two vacancies we.re a-vaila b le against 25 per cent quotd 

and S/Sh. K. Ldl and the appli r.a nt were eligi ble to be 

regularised from 1974. Ta king the explanation offered 

by the a pplicant .as the basis for decisi on by C. P .o. 

as per letter dated 2.5.83, we are unab le to accept 

the decision taken by C . P.O . as valid. As b rought out 

earlier the dp p li t:ant was promoted on regular basis on 

24.6.77. Evan accepting the availability of two vacanci es 

against 25 per ce nt quota in 1974, the ap p licant could 

not acquire right ugainst the same for regular promot ion 

in 1974 when he passed tbe selection for rt:.gll:Jr promot ­

ion only in 1977. The decis ion taken by C.P .o. 'lta s 

patently wrong in the f dce of cledr orderJ of adhoc und 

reg ... l ar promotion ond opened up an is s ue which had been 

dlreddy settled even by Headquarter office in l98l. In 
1k 

view of this position appli <:ilnt cannot claim the benefit 
I 

which was wrongly allowed by the order dated 2.5.83. 

~ Contd ••• s ... , 
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Having held at:ove that applir..drrt is not entitled 

for the seniority as claimed we will e yamine a ny merit in .. 
the contention of the applicant that the seniority has 

been cha nged without giving reasonable opportunity to 

represent. Vie have already detailed the background lr:ading 

to the revision of the seniority of t he applicant as per 

the impugned l etter . The issue of seniority as allowed 

vide letter da tod 2 . 5 . 83 &.eems to have not been finally 

settled al)f] one of the r€lcognised Union had taken up the 
't\ ·~~JL 

Ctl59 as is clec.r from the let'ters at A-VIII and rx . ... 
Applicant has brought these letter& on .record and was 

therefore awdre of t hese develpments . The seniority of the 

respondents 4 , 5 and 6 had been also changed in 1983 without f 

giving any opportunity. Fur ther ev~n if the sho\11 cause I 
notic~: had teen is s ued, t he applicant wou l d have no defe nce 

to of fer. to justify the seniori ty to be allo t ted from j 
26 . 3 .74 i . e. ddt e oe adhoc promotion. Thi s would ha,,e be en 

onl y a f er ma lit y. The decisicn of C .P.o. conv~y~d through 

l et t er dated 2 . 5 . 83 was patently wrong . In view of these 

facts, we find no me:cit i n this co ntention • 

10. In the consideration of the above background, 

we are unab l e t " find any merit in the application und 

tho s ame is dismissod . No order dS 

Men~J1 ~- 1"'-r Memb c. r - J 

• 


